
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Select Board Meeting 
Meeting Packet 
July 15, 2025 

 







Page 1 of 3 

TOWN OF MEDFIELD 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO 

AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES 
Medfield State Hospital 

 This AMENDMENT NO. 1 (the “Amendment”) made this ___ day of June, 2025, hereby 
amends that agreement (the “Agreement”) dated July 16, 2024, by and between the Town of 
Medfield (the “Town”) and Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (the “Contractor”).   

1. Scope of Work.   

Section 1 of the Agreement, which sets forth the Scope of Work, is hereby amended to include 
those additional services concerning Permitting Support/Response to Comments, MEPA 
Permitting Support, Massworks Updates, and Meetings and Coordination as more fully set 
forth in the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit A, dated June 10, 2025.   

Where the terms of Exhibit A and the Agreement, as amended, conflict, the terms of the 
Agreement, as amended, shall control. 

2. Contract Price.   

a. The price for those additional services set forth in Exhibit A is as follows: 

i. Permitting Support    $41,400 

ii. MEPA Permitting Support   $15,000 

iii. Massworks Update    $15,100 

iv. Meetings    $21,200 

v. Total:     $92,700 

b. The new total contract price, including the additional services, is as follows: 

i. Original Contract Price:  $205,300 

ii. Original Expenses:                               $7,000 

iii. Total Price for Additional Service: $92,700 

iv. New Total Contract Price:  $305,000 

c. Accordingly, Section 2 of the Agreement, which sets forth the contract price to be 
paid to the Contractor by the Town, is hereby amended to provide that the Town 
agrees to the pay the Contractor, in accordance with the Proposal incorporated as 
Exhibit A, a time and materials fee of $305,000.  



Page 2 of 3 

3. Other Terms and Conditions of Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full
force and effect except as specifically modified herein.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to be executed by their 
respective authorized officer(s) or agent(s) on the date set forth below. 

THE TOWN OF MEDFIELD 
Acting by and through its Select Board 

By:   ________________________________ 
Select Board, Chair 

CONTRACTOR 
Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc 

By:   ________________________________ 

By:   ________________________________ 
Select Board, Member 

By:   ________________________________ 
Select Board, Member 

By:   ________________________________ 
Chief Procurement Officer 

Print Name: __________________________ 

Print Title:  ___________________________ 

CERTIFIED AS TO APPROPRIATION/ 
AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 

By:   ________________________________ 
 Town Accountant 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

By:   ________________________________ 
Town Counsel 

Mark Junghans

Managing Director



Page 3 of 3 

 

EXHIBIT A 

PROPOSAL 



Engineers Scientists Planners Designers Client Authorization260 Arsenal Place #2, Watertown, Massachusetts 02472
P  617.924.1770 F 617.924.2286 www.vhb.com

\\vhb.com\gbl\proj\Wat-LD\15677.00 Medfield State Hospital\ContractAdmin\Contracts\Draft\82125.24_New Contract to Town\Amendment 02 
Summary\15677.02_Amend 1_MSH Redevelopment 6-10.docx

New Contract Date: June 10, 2025
Amendment No. 01 Project No. 15677.02
Project Name: Medfield State Hospital Redevelopment – TIME & MATERIALS TASKS

Cost Estimate
To: Town of Medfield

Contract Manager: Kristine Trierweiler
459 Main Street
Medfield, MA 02052

Amendment Contract Total
Labor $92,700 $298,000

Expenses - $7,000
TOTAL $92,700 $305,000

Email: bfranklin@medfield.net Lump Summ Time & Expenseses
Cost + Fixed Feeee Labor Multiplier

Phone No: 508-906-3012 Estimated Date of Completion: August 2025

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (VHB) will provide additional civil engineering consulting services to the Town of 
Medfield (the Client). Upon execution, this Amendment shall become part of the original Agreement dated July 16,
2024. As such, this Amendment is subject to all terms and conditions and provisions therein.
VHB has prepared this document to outline the overall scope of services, as we currently understand it, that VHB 
will complete as part of this contract for the design permitting and construction of approximately 48-acres of the
Medfield State Hospital Site redevelopment and related off-site improvements. This work will be developed with the 
Town and directly coordinated with the developer - Trinity Acquisitions, LLC (Developer), including their consultant 
project team.  
It is understood that Trinity Acquisitions, LLC will be included in all design coordination and schedule planning of 
the proposed infrastructure, as a benefit to full site coordination.   

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.0 PERMITTING SUPPORT / RESPONSE TO COMMENTS
Throughout the permitting processes, VHB anticipates that the Town Boards/Committees, Town
Departments, Town Select Board and/or neighborhood interest groups may have numerous opportunities to 
provide comments on the Project (site plans, aesthetics, municipal impacts, etc.). Responses to these 
comments will be a very important part of the permit processes. The level of involvement from the various 
reviewing entities is indeterminate at this time, therefore VHB has included an allowance of 186 hours for 
comment responses during the permitting processes. VHB will prepare responses to review comments 
received during the permitting process. These responses will be limited to addressing clarifications, minor 
edits to plans, and short written responses to specific review comments in a memorandum/letter format. 

As part of this allowance, VHB will provide support for the applications, presentations and response to 
comments across the Select Board, Conservation Commission, Board of Health, and Planning Board.

If this allowance is exhausted, VHB will prepare an amendment to this Agreement, at the Client’s request, to 
cover any additional services requested.

2.0 MEPA PERMITTING SUPPORT

This task is included for VHB to provide additional technical information to the Developer’s permitting 
consultant to support response to comments provided on the MEPA NPC submitted in May 2023. The level 
of involvement from the MEPA NPC review is indeterminate at this time, therefore VHB has included an 
allowance of 60 hours to support comment responses during the permitting processes. VHB will prepare 
response to review comments for civil and traffic scope items received. These responses are assumed to be



Ref: 15677.02 
June 10, 2025  
Page 2 

 

 
 

limited to addressing clarifications, minor corrections and edits to the plans, and short written responses to 
specific review comments that will be formatted, compiled and packaged by the Developer’s permitting 
consultant. 

As part of this allowance, VHB will include an evaluation of the proposed drainage analysis relative to the 
future rainfall data included in the ResilientMass Plan Action Tracker (RMAT) report prepared by others. 

If this allowance is exhausted, VHB will prepare an amendment to this Agreement, at the Client’s request, to 
cover any additional services requested. 

3.0 MASSWORKS COST ESTIMATE AND UPDATES SUPPORT 

For the purposes of this scope and fee, VHB has established a budget allowance of 75 hours to provide 
support to the Client as requested on a Time and Materials basis, for ongoing support of the Massworks 
grant application process, preliminary cost estimates, and/or project updates.  

If this allowance is exhausted, VHB will prepare an amendment to this Agreement, at the Client’s request, to 
cover any additional services requested. 

4.0 MEETINGS AND COORDINATION 

Given the complexity of issues associated with the development of the Project, a significant level of ongoing 
collaboration has been required between VHB, the Client, and the Project Team, included but not limited to 
project team meetings, permitting outreach at state and local level, weekly design and construction 
coordination meetings, etc. VHB anticipates that throughout the execution of services provided under this 
Agreement, the Client will request VHB to attend or participate in meetings on an as-needed basis. The 
ultimate number and length of meetings required is currently unknown, and VHB is nearing exhaustion of the 
budgeted allowance established under the original base contract.  As such, VHB has included an allowance 
for extension of this task of up to 80 hours.  VHB will bill meeting time against the allowance set forth in this 
Task. Meeting time includes coordination, preparation of meeting materials and supporting graphics (when 
requested), travel, attendance, and documentation in the form of meeting notes when requested in advance 
by the Client. 

If this allowance is exhausted, VHB will prepare an amendment to this Agreement, at the Client’s request, to 
cover any additional services requested. 

COMPENSATION 

VHB will perform the Scope of Services contained in this Agreement on a Time and Materials basis by Task as 
outlined below. 

Task Description Estimated VHB Labor Fees 

1.0  PERMITTING SUPPORT / RESPONSE TO COMMENTS  $41,400 

2.0 MEPA PERMITTING SUPPORT  $15,000 

3.0 MASSWORKS COST ESTIMATE AND UPDATES SUPPORT  $15,100 

4.0 MEETINGS AND COORDINATION  $21,200 

                                                                                              TOTAL  $92,700 



Ref: 15677.02 
June 10, 2025  
Page 3 

SERVICES NOT INCLUDED 

The Scope of Services for this Agreement is inclusive only of those tasks herein specified. Should any other work be 
required, VHB will prepare an appropriate proposal or amendment, at the Client’s request, that contains the scope 
of services, fee, and schedule required to complete the additional work items. 

KEY ASSUMPTIONS 

In developing this scope and fee estimate, VHB has made the following key assumptions in addition to any 
assumptions previously described herein. Significant changes to VHB’s assumptions may require changes to the 
scope and fee associated with this Agreement: 

› As noted under the base contract, VHB is not providing full time inspection/resident engineer services,
and have included an estimated allowance of hours to support construction phase services on a part-time
basis as requested by the Client. Should the client prefer VHB to provide full time and/or resident
engineer inspections for construction, VHB reserves the right to modify the base contract and prepare a
scope of services to support for Client review.

Prepared by: JWK Document Approval: Junghans 

Please execute this Client Authorization for VHB to proceed with the above scope of services at the stated estimated costs. No services will be 
provided until it is signed and returned to VHB. The fees in this proposal may be subject to change if not accepted within 60 days from the date of 
issue. 

 Subject to attached terms & conditions  Subject to terms & conditions in our original agreement 
dated July 16, 2024. 

VANASSE HANGEN BRUSTLIN, INC. AUTHORIZATION CLIENT AUTHORIZATION (Please sign original and return) 
By: 

Print: 

Title: 

By: 

Print: Mark Junghans 

Title: Principal 

Date:  June 10, 2025 Date: 

















moored
Polygon

moored
Callout
Funded FY 2024: Phase 01
Scope: Off-Site Vehicular Intersection Improvements; Subsurface Utilities beneath Cottage Street; Sewer Extension through The Green

moored
Text Box
MSH Construction Management Plan 03/28/25 

moored
Polygon

moored
Polygon

moored
Callout
Proposed Funded FY 2026: Phase 02
Scope: Full Road Infrastructure, including power and water services to Bellforge.
Residential Units Created - 118 units
(including 28 affordable units)


moored
Polygon

moored
Callout
Proposed Funded FY 2027: Phase 03
Scope: Full Road Infrastructure, including power, water, sewer, and drainage  
Residential Units Created - 91 units (including 24 affordable units)



moored
Callout
Proposed Funded FY 2029: Phase 05
Scope: Full Road Infrastructure, including power, water, sewer, and drainage 
Residential Units Created - 23 units 
(including 7 affordable units)



moored
Text Box
Bellforge

moored
Polygon

moored
Polygon

moored
Polygon

moored
Polygon

moored
Polygon

moored
Polygon

moored
Callout
Proposed Funded FY 2028: Phase 04
Scope: Full Road Infrastructure, including power, water, sewer, and drainage  
Residential Units Created - 102 units (including 26 affordable units)





Medfield State Hospital Housing Works Tracking Document

6/12/2025

2023 HOUSINGWORKS SCOPE OF WORK AWARD AMOUNT

ANTICIPATED BUDGET 

CHANGES CHANGE ORDER REVISED BUDGET INVOICED TO DATE Notes

01

Off-Site Intersection Improvements Construction  - Harding St 

& North Street (includes Roundabout selected) $800,000 $390,000 $1,190,000 $0 Increased cost of approved Rotary design

02

Off-Site Intersection Improvements Construction - Harding St 

& Hospital Road (option 2a selected) $410,000 $30,000 $440,000 $0

03

Off-Site Sanitary Sewer Improvements & Cottage Street 

Construction $850,000 $850,000 $0

04 Third Party Inspection & Testing Allowance $75,000 $75,000 $0

05 Relocation of Utilities/Services Allowance $75,000 $75,000 $0

06 Utility Provider Backcharge Allowance $1,500,000 $1,035,400 $1,035,400

Eversource invoice 9/30/24 below 

budget. 

07a VHB Lump Sum Contract $564,500 $107,750 $672,250 $437,969

Change Order #1 FOR $107,750 Executed 

on 3/5/25

07b VHB Time & Materials Contract $212,300 $212,300 $97,141

TOTAL HOUSINGWORKS AWARD #1 $4,486,800 $4,549,950 $1,570,510

SURPLUS/GAP -$63,150

Anticipated overage to be covered by 

2024 HousingWorks Award-see below

2024 HOUSINGWORKS SCOPE OF WORK AWARD AMOUNT CHANGE ORDER REVISED BUDGET INVOICED TO DATE Notes

Design, Permitting, Other Soft Costs $500,000 $500,000 $0

Assume $63,150 from Award #1 overage, 

Plus VHB Change Orders of $92,700 and 

$144,270

TOTAL HOUSINGWORKS AWARD #2 $500,000


